An Ordinance extending the Village boundaries to include certain land abutting thereon.

The Village Council of the Village of Roseau, Minnesota, do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Upon the petition of the sole owner of land hereinafter described abutting upon the boundaries of the corporated limits of said Village of Roseau, containing 3.513 acres of land, situated in Roseau County, Minnesota, described as follows, to wit:

> Two tracts of contiguous lands, the first described as follows: Commencing at the intersection of the northerly side of the Railroad Right of Way of the Great Northern Railway Co., and the easterly side of section 23, township 162, N.R. 40 W., and from this point going west on and along the northerly side of said Railroad Right of Way, a distance of 450 feet; thence north and parallel with the east side of said section 23, a distance of 300 feet; thence east and parallel with said Railroad Right of Way, a distance of 450 feet, to the east side of said section 23; thence south on and along the section line of said section 23 a distance of 300 feet to the point of beginning, and being a part of the $NE_4^1NE_4^1$ of section 23, Township 162 N.R. 40 W. and containing 3.10 acres.

> The second tract of said land is described as follows: A strip of land 40 feet wide in the $E_2^1NE_4^1$ of section 23, township 162 N.R. 40 W. lying between two lines parallel with and distant respectively 60 and 100 feet northerly measured at right angles, from the center line of the main track of the railway of the Great Northern Railway Company, as now located and constructed across said $E_2^1NE_4^1$, said strip of land extending from a line parallel with and 33 feet distant from the east line of said $E_2^1NE_4^2$, section 23, west a distance of 450 feet, containing 0.413 acres,

be and the same hereby is declared to be a part of said Village of Roseau, and the boundaries thereof are hereby extended to include said land, as effectually as if it had been originally a part thereof.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force after its passage and publication and a certified copy thereof filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.

Dated at Roseau, Minnesota this 5th day of September, 1944.

Attost:

BERT HANSON Village Clerk (Village Seal) LOUIS LARSON President of the Council

9642

I, Bert Hanson, Village Cletk of the Village of Roseau, County of Roseau, State of Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of Ordinance No. 60, being an Ordinance extending the Village boundaries to include certain land abutting thereon and described in said Ordinance, with the Original thereof on file in my office and in my official custody, and that the same is a true and correct copy thereof; I further certify that said Ordinance was duly published in the Roseau Times Region, the official newspaper for the Village of Roseau on Thursday, September 7, 1944. Witness my hand and the seal of said Village this 8th day

of September, 1944.

Berndamer

Village Clerk Village of Roseau.

9642

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED SEP 1 1 1944 Mair WY of Stato

9642 12 . A. 4 . 44 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED SEP 111944 Munchall Baccastery of Blats